03/01/2019 505353183

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5399968

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
CARTER TRENT MALCOLM	02/28/2019	
JACQUELINE KAY MALCOLM	02/28/2019	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CONSTRUCTIVE EATING, INC.		
Street Address:	525 AVIS DRIVE		
Internal Address:	ss: #16		
City:	ANN ARBOR		
State/Country:	P/Country: MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	48108		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	29258543	
Application Number:	29258544	
Application Number:	29258542	
Application Number:	13080931	
Application Number:	12953574	
Application Number:	29465357	
Application Number:	13941074	
Application Number:	29568431	
Application Number:	15147431	
Application Number:	29630057	
Application Number:	29663401	
Application Number:	29665692	
Application Number:	16256658	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (734)994-6331

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7343026000

> **PATENT** REEL: 048475 FRAME: 0384

Email: jlevoska@brinksgilson.com
Correspondent Name: BRINKS GILSON & LIONE
Address Line 1: 524 SOUTH MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 14409-030

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JOHN A. LINGL

SIGNATURE: /John A. Lingl/
DATE SIGNED: 03/01/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=Constructive Eating Patent Related Assignments#page1.tif source=Constructive Eating Patent Related Assignments#page2.tif source=Constructive Eating Patent Related Assignments#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 048475 FRAME: 0385

NUNC PRO TUNC PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, CARTER TRENT MALCOLM and JACQUELINE KAY MALCOLM, hereinafter called the "Assignors", own the patents and patent applications as set forth on Schedule A, attached hereto, as well as all patents and patent applications (such as divisional applications, continuation applications, national applications derived from regional applications) generated from any of the applications listed herein (collectively, the "Assigned Patents")

WHEREAS, CONSTRUCTIVE EATING, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, having a place of business at 525 Avis Drive #16, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48108, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the Assigned Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby sell, convey, assign and transfer to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, including all corresponding applications such as continuation, continuations-in-part, divisionals, provisionals, reissues, reexaminations thereof and the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, as well as all corresponding foreign patents, foreign patent applications, free and clear of all Encumbrances; all rights to apply for registration in all countries with full benefit of such priority as may now or hereafter be granted to it by law, treaty or other international convention; and all rights, interests, claims and demands recoverable in law or equity, that the Assignors have or may have in profits and damages for past, present and future infringements of the Assigned Patents, including, without limitation, the right to compromise, sue for and collect such profits and damages; all of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns or their legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors if this Assignment had not been made.

This patent assignment of the Assigned Patents is made nunc pro tunc, as of the filing date of each of the Assigned Patents.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representatives, that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATED:

2/28/19

CARTER TRENT MALCOLM

DATED:

2.28-19

ACQUELINE KAY MALCOLM

SCHEDULE A

PATENT	APPLICATION	TITLE	INVENTORS	APPLICATION DATE	ISSUE DATE
NUMBER US-D554440	NUMBER 29/258,543	SPOON WITH INTEGRATED CONSTRUCTION MACHINE	CARTER TRENT MALCOLM, JACQUELINE KAY MALCOLM	4/25/2006	11/6/2007
US-D554441	29/258,544	PUSHER WITH INTEGRATED CONSTRUCTION MACHINE	CARTER TRENT MALCOLM, JACQUELINE KAY MALCOLM	4/25/2006	11/6/2007
US-D554439	29/258,542	FORK WITH INTEGRATED CONSTRUCTION MACHINE	CARTER TRENT MALCOLM, JACQUELINE KAY MALCOLM	4/25/2006	11/6/2007
US- 8,225,934	13/080,931	CONTAINER SYSTEM	CARTER TRENT MALCOLM, JACQUELINE KAY MALCOLM	4/6/2011	7/24/2012
US- 8,720,734	12/953,574	PLATE WITH FEATURES THAT COOPERATIVELY INTERACT WITH UTENSILS	CARTER TRENT MALCOLM, JACQUELINE KAY MALCOLM	11/24/2010	5/13/2014
US-D706,082	29/465,357	PLATE WITH RECEPTACLE	CARTER TRENT MALCOLM, JACQUELINE KAY MALCOLM	8/27/2013	6/3/2014
US- 9,364,105	13/941,074	DISH ASSEMBLY FOR DISPLAYING AN IMAGE	CARTER TRENT MALCOLM, JACQUELINE KAY MALCOLM	7/12/2013	6/14/2016
US-D791,547	29/568,431	PLATE WITH RECEPTACLE	CARTER TRENT MALCOLM, JACQUELINE KAY MALCOLM	6/17/2016	7/11/2017
US- 10,010,199	15/147,431	DISH ASSEMBLY FOR DISPLAYING AN IMAGE	CARTER TRENT MALCOLM, JACQUELINE KAY MALCOLM	5/5/2016	7/3/2018
US-D840,769	29/630,057	EATING UTENSIL	CARTER TRENT MALCOLM, JACQUELINE KAY MALCOLM	12/19/2017	2/19/2019
29/663,401 29/665,692 16/256,658	EATING UTENSIL	CARTER TRENT MALCOLM, JACQUELINE KAY MALCOLM	9/14/2018		
	EATING UTENSIL	CARTER TRENT MALCOLM, JACQUELINE KAY MALCOLM	10/5/2018		
	16/256,658	A UTENSIL CONFIGURED TO INTERACT WITH FOOD ITEMS	CARTER TRENT MALCOLM, JACQUELINE KAY MALCOLM	1/24/2019	

RECORDED: 03/01/2019